liabilities viii 39,158 (334) 38,824
Current portion of long term
provisions v 2.681 1,685 4,366

$ 120,283 $ (1,493) $ 118,790

Long term liabilities 128 128

Employee fUture benefits ii 20,118 16,131 36,249

Future income taxes x 2.376 (2.376)

Long term provisions v 6,266 1.166 7,432

$ 149,171 $ 13,428 $ 162.599

SHAREHOLDERS'EQUITV

Capital stock x 285.951 (746) 285.205
Equity component of
convertible notes vi 217 (217)

Contributed surplus vii 12.996 (3,558) 9,438

Deficit $ (238,427) $ 59,841 $ (178.586)
Equity attributable to owners
of parent 60,737 55.320 116.057

Non-controlling interest

Total Equity $ 60.737 $ 55.320 $ 116.057

$ 209,908 $ 68.748 $ 278.656

50

TIMMINCO LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31,2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated and per s/1are amounts)

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated balance sheet reported in accordance with
Canadian GAAP to its consolidated balance sheet reported in accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

De-
Consolidate

Canadian Quebec
GAAP Silicon (Note

Notes (Note 23) iv) Adjustment IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash

equivalent $ 8,076 (593) 7,483

Restricted cash 105 105

Accounts receivable 13,984 (1,619) 12,365
Due from related

companies 967 1,205 2,172

Inventories iv 29,368 (14,684) (211 ) 14,473
Finished goods

consigned to
related company 4,530 4,530

Prepaid expenses
. and deposits 1,531 (166) 1,365

$ 58,561 $ (15,857) $ (211 ) $ 42,493

Due from related
companies 1,275 1,275
Long term

receivables 1,275 1,275
Long term

inventories 2,874 2,874
Property, plant and

equipment i, iii 83,608 (91,155) 67,373 59,826

Investments iv 222 42,895 54 43,171
Future income

taxes x 2,283 (2,283)
Employee future

benefit ii 3,140 (3,140)

Intangible assets iii, iv 4,919 (1,500) (188) 3,231

Goodwill iii, iv 12,352 (12,352)

$ 169,234 $ (76,694) 61,605 $ 154,145

51

498

499
TIMMINCO LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except W/7ere indicated and per share amounts)

Canadian De-consolidate
GAAP Quebec Silicon

Notes (Note 23) (Note iv) Adjustment IFRS

L1ABI LITI ES

Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness $
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities vii 20.426 (11.606) 244 9.064

Deferred revenue 6.319 6.319
Due to related
companies v 1.863 17.337 52 19.252

Future income taxes x 335 (335)

Other financial liability vi 1.343 1,343
Current portion of long
term liabilities v, viii 2.604 (53) 722 3,273
Current portion of long
term provisions iv, v 3.679 (57) (1,067) 2.555

35,226 5.621 .959 41,806

Due to related
companies vi 16,199 (8,348) (1.433) 6.418

Long term liabilities 25.028 (28) 3.619 28,619
Employee future
benefits ii 20.360 (9.466) 9.716 20,610

Future income taxes x 1,948 (1.948)

Long term provisions v 9.015 (2,160) 6,855

107,776 (12,603) 9,135 104,308

Non7controlling interest iv 41,574 (41,574)

SHAREHOLDE.RS'
EQUITY

Capital stock x 311,523 (746) 310,777
Equity component of
convertible notes vi 217 (217)

Contributed surplus vii 21,323 (8,003) 13,320

Deficit (313,179) (22.899) 62,428 (273,650)
Equity attributable to
owners of parent 19,884 (22.899) 53,462 50.447

Non-controlling interest ix (610) (610)

Total Equity 19,884 (22,899) 52,852 49,837

$ 169.234 (76,694) 61,605 154,145

52

TIMMINCO LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated and per share amounts)

The following is a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated balance sheet reported in accordance with
Canadian GAAP to its consolidated balance sheet reported n accordance with IFRS at March 31, 2010:

Canadian
GAAP

Notes (Note 23) Adjustment IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalent $ 1,017 1,017

Restricted cash 639 639

Accounts receivable 9,218 9,218

Due from related companies 584 584

Inventories 36,837 36,837
Finished goods consigned to
related company 5,419 5.419
Prepaid expenses and
deposits 1,643 1,643

$ 55,357 $ $ 55,357

Long term receivables 1,280 1,280

Long term inventories 25,631 25,631
Property, plant and
equipment 89,657 71,373 161,030

Investments 222 222

Future income taxes x 7,287 (7,287)

Employee future benefit ii 939 (939)

Intangible assets 7,169 7,169

Goodwill 16,827 16,827

$ 204,369 $ 63,147 $ 267,516

53

500

TIMMINCO LIMITED 50 I
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated and per share amounts)

Canadian
GAAP

Notes (Note 23) Adjustment 'FRS

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Bank indebtedness $ 36,226 36,226
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities v, vii 21,575 (2,245) 19,330

Deferred revenue 12,232 12,232

Due to related companies vi 5.743 (311 ) 5,432

Future income taxes x 332 (332)
Current portion of long term
liabilities viii 27,310 (287) 27,023
Current portion of long term
provisions v 2,441 1,820 4,261

105,859 (1,355) 104,504

Long term liabilities 66 66

Employee future ·benefits ii 20,297 15,606 35,903

Future income taxes x 6,955 (6,955)

Long term provisions v 6,180 1,301 7,481

139,357 8,597 147,954

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital stock x 299,089 (746) 298,343
Equity component of
convertible notes vi 217 (217)

Contributed surplus vii 15,038 (4.597) 10,441

Deficit (249,332) 60,319 (189,013)
Equity attributable to owners
of parent 65,012 54,759 119,771

Non-controlling interest ix (209) (209)

Total Equity. 65,012 54,550 119,562

$ 204,369 63.147 267,516

54

TIMMINCO LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where indicated and per share amounts)

502

(c) Reconciliation of Net Income As Reported Under Previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company's net income reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to
its net income in accordance with IFRS for the ttlree month period ended March 31, 2010.

Period ended Year ended
Note March 31. 2010 December 31, 2010

Net loss as reported under previous